



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.21670 of 2025 & W.P.(C) No.37811 of 2021

W.P.(C) No.21670 of 2025

***Swosti Premium Ltd., Bhubaneswar
and another***

.... ***Petitioners***

Mr.G.Mukharjee, Sr.Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others

.... ***Opposite Parties***

Mr.T.K.Dash, AGA

W.P.(C) No.37811 of 2021

***Hotel and Restaurant Association of
Odisha and another***

.... ***Petitioners***

Mr.G.Mukharjee, Sr.Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others

.... ***Opposite Parties***

Mr.T.K.Dash, AGA

**CORAM:
JUSTICE B. P. ROUTRAY**

**ORDER
5.2.2026**

Order No.

2.

1. Heard Mr.Mukharjee, learned Senior Advocate for the Petitioner and Mr.Dash, learned Additional Government Advocate for the State.

2. It is submitted on behalf of the Petitioners that though the IPR-2015 has included the category of migrated industries for promotion and incentive, but Tourism Department in their



Tourism Policy 2016 did not include those migrated industries within the ambit for getting promotion and incentive. The Petitioners prays for encompassment of such migrated industries to be covered within Tourism Policy 2016, or by including such further policy in that regard.

3. Upon hearing both parties, Mr. Mukherjee, learned Senior Counsel seeks more time to satisfy on the point whether this Court can interfere in the matter of policy decision of State to direct for inclusion such specific category in the policy of Tourism Department, only for the reason that the same has been permitted under the IPR 2015, and in this regard to test correctness of order of the Chief Secretary impugned in the writ petitions.

4. List on 16th March 2026.

(B.P. Routray)
Judge