



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C) No.21670 of 2025 & W.P.(C) No.37811 of 2021**

**In W.P.(C) No.21670 of 2025**

*Swosti Premium Ltd., Jaydev Vihar,  
Bhubaneswar, represented through its .... Petitioners  
General Manager and another*

Mr. G. Mukherji, Senior Advocate  
along with Mr. A. Behera, Advocate

*-versus-*

*State of Odisha, represented through its .... Opposite Parties  
Chief Secretary and others*

Mr. T.K. Dash, A.G.A.

**In W.P.(C) No.37811 of 2021**

*Hotel and Restaurant Association of  
Odisha, Bhubaneswar, represented .... Petitioners  
through its Executive Secretary and  
another*

Mr. G. Mukherji, Senior Advocate  
along with Mr. A. Behera, Advocate

*-versus-*

*State of Odisha, represented through its .... Opposite Parties  
Chief Secretary and others*

Mr. T.K. Dash, A.G.A.

**CORAM:  
JUSTICE B. P. ROUTRAY**

**ORDER  
24.03.2026**

**Order No.**

- 04.
1. Heard Mr. G. Mukherji, learned Senior Counsel along with Mr. A. Behera, learned counsel for the Petitioners and Mr. T.K. Dash, learned Additional Government Advocate for the State-Opposite Parties in both the writ petitions.
  2. Hearing concluded.



3. Judgment reserved.

**( B.P. Routray )**  
**Judge**

M.K. Panda